

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5274 of 2025

Appellant :- Chandrasen Alias Shekhar

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Deepak Singh, Diksha Duggal

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

Hon'ble Praveen Kumar Giri, J.

Order on Criminal Appeal

Admit.

Issue notice.

Summon the Trial Court records (in original) at once.

The learned Sessions Judge, Bareilly is ordered to ensure that the Trial Court records relating to S.T. No. 1136 of 2008, decided by the learned Sessions Judge, Bareilly *vide* judgment and order dated 24.04.2025 are made available to this Court in original on or before 07.07.2025.

List for **orders** on **07.07.2025** along with the Trial Court records annexed.

Order on Criminal Misc. Bail Application/Suspension of Sentence No. 01 of 2025

Issue notice.

This application has been made for suspension of sentence/bail.

Learned AGA is granted three weeks' time to file a counter affidavit/objection to the application for bail/suspension of sentence.

List for orders on the date fixed.

Let this order be communicated to the learned Sessions Judge, Bareilly by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 24 hours.**

Order Date :- 10.6.2025

Deepak/Gaurav Kuls

(Praveen Kumar Giri, J.)

(J.J. Munir, J.)